URITED STATES
ATOMIC ENFRGY COMMISSION
VIASHINGTON. D.C. 20513

July 22, 1971 7 t?“/‘”’%“' 3

® € el

Mr. Pdward J. McCGrath
260 Raat Jefferson Street
Rockville, Maryland 20850

Dear Mr. McGrath:

Thank you for your letter of June 2%, 1971. I believe
you arc now in direct contact with the proper crganizations
within the Atomic Fnexrgy Comniszsion to provite answers to
your questions rclated to dieposal of radiocactive waste
matoriale ownsd hy the Cotier Coxpouration,

The question of bhurial of the :material st the Hazelwood,
Micsouri, site or any other property controllcd by Cotier
Corporation should bc pursued with the Division of Materials
Licensing. Any qucestions you may have rcgarding burial of
thoce naterials on AEC sites should be addressed to the
- Division of Waste and Scrap Managemant.

Should there be any furiher questions, these two Divisions
will ecither be able to answer them or will ensure that other
appropriate hNivisions will answer them for you.

Sincerely,.

9609030132 710722 = . -?5212§;%§/1:;Q&£nﬁ~
P ’ !
cDR ADOCK 0400g093 . Wilfxid I:., Johnson

DR Comm{;sioncr
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. 260 £AST JLFFERSON STREET
RockvitLe, MakyLaxn 20630

S

1301) 424-4707

June 29, 1971

The lonorable ¥Wilfrid E. Johnson
U.8. Atomic Energy COmmission
Washington, D.C. 205U5

Re: Cotter Corporation- Radiocactive Waste Disposal Provosal

Dear Commissioner Johnson:

Pursuant to . your suggestion made during our conference
on June 24, 1971, I am enclosing coples of the correspondernce
betwveen Cotter Corporation and the Commission relating to the
disposal of radioactive waste materials owned by the corporation,
which arec now located in Hazelwood, Missouri.

I am also enclosing coples of a preliminary proposal for
on site burial prepared for Cotter Corporation by the engineering
firm-of Ryckman, Edgerley, Tomlinson and Associates, Inc.,
together with a copy of a memorandum by Mr, Warren Goff, Safety
Engineer for Cotter Corporation, reporting on the conference
between representatives of Cotter Corporation and Nuclear
Engineering Company, during which the latter firm gave an
estimate of $2,000,000.00 for burial of the waste material at
the site ovmed by that firm in Illinoils.

~ ~ As Mr. Marcott advised, ve are preparing to submit more
detalled information to the Commission on the proposal for
burial at the present site in Hazelwood, Missouri. We will
furn}sh you with copies of further submissions and correspondence.

T ~ On behalf of Mr. Marcott, Cotter Corporation, and myself,

i3 I wish to thank you for providing us with an opportunity to
discuss with you the problems and public policy issues which
surround our efforts to dispose of the waste materials safely
and quickly.

= Sincerely yours,.
o
. . Edward J. Grath
Attorney for Cotter Corporation

EJM/dkb s
Enclosures S :

M( 'to
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1301) 424.4207

April 28, 1971

Yr. Poter” . P'ollingoironrth,
Goneral “lanacor

Unltes Shnton ftonie

Pnergsy Conmalssion
¥ashinston D.C. 20545

Re

Cotteor Corporation -
Vaste Nisposal Yroject

Dear M. ﬁollinnsuq;tht.

Parndl upen the facts and circumrstances herelinafter set foirth,
Cottr Corporatlion heredy maken anplication for authority to dis-
pose of radloactive waats materind dcasecribed bLolow by depositing
the sann 4n the abandoned auairry utilized for such disposal on Lhe
peroperey cuned and controlled by the Atomic Encerpy Cormission et
Vieldon Spring, *tlssourl,

Cottnar Corparation, 4in 1267, purchascd from & private concern.
a sudstuantinl quantity ol rudlonctive residues stored £6 that time
at the so called "alvpors site" in S$%. Louis, Miscourid Cor the pur-
pone of reproccusing that porticn of the materiel wunich tas gnen-

.able to srepfnent 4n Che uranium nill of Cotier Corncration locdtl-~

e in Canon City, Coloraodo. _

The residuzs purchased were the product of esrliier Comalcoion

anaroations, tnd represented o substentliel prohlenm et the time vhen

thay vere pcquired bty Cotter Corporation, lecauce the [fira which
pvrchaged them from the Comnissicn and ron unich Cotier Corpor-
ation acquired Lhiem hind deno 80 speculatively, without & progeon
ggg diopositlon, e&nd subscauently terminated 3ts business active

YR N 2}4 I3 ’ .

ITnelulte? 4n tho resicdues wvas certain material for which no
utilinatinn thon existed, or novt exists. Cotter Corporuiion has
troensnorsted and processed 21l of the waste nmateriesl which wes
erenadble to treatment and made arrangements for disposition of
a lavse quantity of unusahle loose materilal.

There rexaing for Qiznosition epprozinately one thousend
(1,000) druna €1lled 2th contaninated trash, Shat is items such
as bricks, clotain~, L0dia, gloves and the 1{is. Yho drums are
guerersty issati! at YHacelvwood, 'issourt.




o s .. . ‘ ‘« . _' v Coe . . ’ "__ Co ’ L ‘ oLt . L ‘_.4,:'
‘f« 'j-;, "’. . -. S : . . - __2_, o ‘ . |
.= Cotter Corporation, if authorized by the Commission to do so, 3
, will transport the ¢rumg by truck from Hazelwood, “lasourd to the

“quarpy olte at YWeldon Spring (a distance of approximately thirty .
(30) miles) and deposit them 4n the quarry, subject to Commission
_advicn and diraection, and at the expense of the corporation.

We belleve deposit in the quarry to be the most sastisfactory o
recolutlen of all suobstantlal problems involved in disposition of
S ~the eent--inetnd maserial.  Among the factors whieh dletate our 3
PR corclusien rrn 4irat the querdy oito 4s utilized hy the Commission
' for disponal of sintlar contaminated materisl; that no conflict
exiats in thls situation with tho Commission policy against enghg-
ing in opnvatilons competitive with private industry, since exilst-
ing privately operated vaste disposal facllities are not desipgned i
in capacity cr othervise for disposition of material) in the .aan- g
tity and form invclved in thin sltuntion; that the distonce to the
nearest commecclal dlsposal site, even wers it copable of hendling
_ . the materlial i1s two hundrod (200) miles as opposced Lo a AQistance
| - of thirty (30) miles from MNazelwood to Welden Spring, and finally
. the very nubstantiel difforence in oxpeonse in dispocod othor then

at tWeldon Sprine auarry, even 42 such alternatives vere otherwise
feaglvle., : :

We request the opportunity to prescent and discuss this pro-
- pogal with you and with those of the (Conmissicn staff concerned

. with the several aspoets involved.

Very ¢ruly yours,

Favard J. MeGrath -
Attorney for Cotter.

. _ Corporation
BJii/dn |
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L It 1s the 1ntent of ¢ is pzoposal to provxde a neans whorebj the La»t/

Avcnue Ore Storage Site may be decontamxnated and returned for norma]

1and use with no restrictions on future us ¢, in full c0mp11ance with a1l

T s i s

applicab1c ru]cs and reguIaLions of the Atomic Energy Conission

igure 1 shows a schematic of the Storage Site with the Ltochiled rate~
rial outlined. This material has had’a long and varied history in relation
to its ultimate disposal as outlined in your Commission's Invitation to
‘Bid No. AT-(23-2)-52, dated January 10, 1964, At that time a partial . -
1isting of the material included: 74,000 tons of Belgfan Congo Pitchblend
Raffinate containing about 113 tons of uranium, 32,500 tons of Colorads

‘Raffinate containing about 48 tons of uranium and 8700 tons of Leached
 Barfum Sulfate containing 7 tons of uranium. Material indicated on the

schematic represents those listed above as purchased by Commercial Dis-
count Corporation of Chfcago, I11inois [License #£SNC-907 (40-7603)].

Since August, 1970, Cotter Corporation has been drying and shipping the
Congo Raffinate to their site of operations in Canyon City, Colorado
[License No. SUB-1022 (40-8035)]. At the present tire this operation is
being completed. Low concentrations of valusble metals and other elerants
have rendered the remaining mterial economfca11y unfeasible to process

in 1ike minner. For this reason it is proposed to bury the remaining
material on site. -~ '
The 1andfill will be constructed in a serfes of excavations end burials.
The arca previously occupied by the Congo Raffinate will be further exca-
vated, with the original uncontaminated earth stockpiled in 2 spoils area,
to provide sufficient space for burial of the Colorado Raffinate. The area
occupied by the Colorado Raffinate will be made available for burial of .the
Leached Barfum Sulfate settling pond residue and other non-compressible

_contaminated material. .

Building "D", refer Figure 1, shall be thoroughly washed and otherwise
decontaminated with all machinery being scrubbed, dismantled and removed

RETA-7€0

)
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April, 1971
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“i-rom the site. . B
-and "C", an equipment storage arca will not require extensive decontami-
natien. . Dirt, debris and other material deposfted within Building "D"
. during the drying operation will be removed and buried, along with
s1ightly contaminated original earth, on top of the Barium Sulfate.

The top layer of carth on all contaminat ! areas will be removed and
buried until radiation lcvels have been reduced to below AEC 1imits.

Guidelines for the burial pits w11 comply with good engineering prac-
tices as well as the rules and regulatfons of your Commissfon. A1l pits
" will be of sufficient sfze to insure a minimum of four feet earth cover
on the finished installation. A1l excavations will be sealed on the top
and bottom with a four inch (4") thick asphaltic layer. If "wet" condi-
tfons are encountered vhile opening the pit, all sides will receive the
asphaltic seal. A1l areas will be scraped clean of contaminated carth
sufficiently deep to insure a maximum gross radiation level of 0.05 mR/hr.

The entire sfte will be graded to 1nsure proper drainage with no unsightly
mounds or depressions.

1t 1s the desfre of Cotter Corporation to reutrn to fts Lessor 1and which
will in-no way be limited in §ts uscfulness or value and will in no way
endanger the surrounding environment and fts 1nhahitants.

-~

RETA-780
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ing "A", an office, "B", a 9‘9 and dining area,
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. UNITED STf\TES
')Mlc ENZRG YCOMMlSSlON “

WASHINGTON oc. 2054

i

l.mv_ z ien
SR e PEC?‘IVED SRR £
Me) f‘,di-:xrd 1. MeGrath | | | - MAY 23 1971 . | «
iyl ) McGRATH

Dcar u:. McCrath:

This £s in response to your letter ot April 28. 1971, proposins
to dispose of certain raliocactive wastes owncd by the Cotter
Corporation in an AEC~owncd quarry at Weldon Spting. Missourd.
Your lcttcr states, n _part, that

o "... nn conflict exists in this sftuation with the
d ' Coanission policy agninst operations conpetitive
: « with private industry, since existing privately
- operated waste disposal focflitico are not designed
in capacity or otherwise for disposition of material
in thc quantity and fornm involvod in this nituaclon ees”

~ This statement ratces somo questions on vhich we would apprccinto
S turther information. First, what is the intent of the phrasec '

© "or otherwise?” Vocs it mean that the licensed burfal ground
opcratorg could not handle the material within the sofety require- .
ments of their presont liccenscs? Sccond, is tho judgment expressed -~ .
, in this statement that of the Cotter Corporation or that of the 2

% 1icensed burial ground operators? Moro specifically, have the three

&5 - 1icensed burfal ground operators (Nuclear Engincering, Nucleor Tuel

~ Scrvices, and Chem~Nuclaar Scrvicco) stated that chcy could not :

handlc tho materinl? S _ oo

ﬂh vould appreciate your v!cut on thcao points in order to eon:iahr |
tho proposal furthor., o

S!ncoroly.
!buut. Director .
Dtvialou_ot Waste and
Scrap Managenent
. . L I

‘ “b‘wm” foun.up 678 - <8 . A S B TG MBI ¢ S PO &® ves- ew wad. ¢ sP s,
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" UNITED STATES -

+ ) ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSIRN ~ - 5%
' WASHINGTON. D.C. 20843 T

~June 28, 1971

MEMORANDUM FOR THE FILES . . |
 SUBJECT: MEETING WITH REPRISENTATIVES OF COTTER CORPORATION

At the request of Senator Peter Dominick (Colorado),

Coramissioner Johnson met with David Marcott, Execcutive
Vice Presideont, and Edward McGrath, Vashington Counscl,
for Cotter Corporation on June 24, 1971. Othors
attending wexre Dr. Martin Biles and U. M. Stacbler.
Messrs. Marcott and McGrath had previously met with -
personnel froa the Division of Materials Licensing and .

Waste and Screp !ianagement,

Cottexr Corporation acquired radiocactive residues from

carly AEC milling opcrations which hed beon moved Lrom

the St. Louis Alrport to Hazeolwood, a site in metropolitan
8t. louis, by a Baltimurc Corporation which went bankrupt.
The matorial was acquired from Commercial Discount, the
financor oI the original purchese fro= tho AYC. Selected
naterials were sent to a plant at Canyon City for rocovery
of valuablo minorals. Cottexr has about 15,000 tons of
materials to bo disposcd of in addition to about a thousand
drums of contaainated materials which can be disposed of
commercially at a roasonable cost. Thcy are ccumittod

to rostore the property on vhich tha nateoriol is stored

but have found that disposal on-sito s not a table .
under prescnt rogulations. Tho $150,000 thoy had allowed
for on-site disposal is to be compared with an estinate

of $2 million thoy have received from Kuclear Engincoring
for commexcial disposal at a site about 200 miles away.

- Mz. Marcott would 1ike to disposo of the matorial at the
Quarry formorly usod by the ARC near the St. Louis

rations which is about 30 niles frem the Hazelwood
site., Dr. Biles rovicwod tho situaticn at the guarry,
concluding that disposal theroe would not be acceptable. *
The basis for the estimato of $2 million for disposal

by loclca:' Engincoring was not knowvn but it 4id not

scom consistont with usua) chagge of about ‘
per cu. ft. for cmmu d!smai'plgs tvuagpggd&cn.
(Scparate information indicatos this estimate may inclule
decontaaination of buildings at the site.) DOr. Biles

suggested that transporting the material to Colorado
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M adding it to existing piles of tailings there' night
o bo worth exploring since the material is similar and
~would be quite seall in quantity relative to these piles.

It vas agreod thats o
a) - Potl, Cotter and AEC (Biles) would look into

the feasibility of disposal on other uluugi
piles (including licensing). .

b) Cotter would provido a breakdown of the $2 b
million cstimato fron Ruclear Engincering.
o €) AEC (Biles) would investigate the basis being
used for private coxncrcianl dixposal ==
- in particular vhether pricing on a unit volume
& basls was rcaconable for this kind of material.
:‘ é4) COotter would provide a sumiary of the hstory
b of the material and Lthe contract obligations
B zolative to ultinate disposs] associatod with
7 the various .traufcu.
|
- | U, ,Jlxd&v. -
E | . * U. M. Stachlorx ‘
* [
»
oc:1 Cenoral or
Dr. Bartin Bilcs, OS
R. O'woil}, Cong. Meol.
B. Nowek, W¥N .
C. MM. DR ‘c v
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